

No. 00-157

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED DOMINION INDUSTRIES, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CLAIRE FALLON  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KENT L. JONES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

RICHARD FARBER  
EDWARD T. PERELMUTER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below .....   | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....   | 1    |
| Statutes and regulations .....   | 2    |
| Statement .....  | 3    |
| Summary of argument .....  | 9    |
| Argument .....   | 13   |
| I. None of the individual corporations involved in<br>this case incurred a product liability loss within<br>the meaning of Section 172 of the Internal Revenue<br>Code .....   | 13   |
| II. When profitable corporations with product liability<br>expenses file a consolidated return with affiliates<br>that generate losses but have no product liability<br>expenses, the resulting consolidated net operating<br>loss is not a “product liability loss” under Section<br>172(j) of the Code ..... | 19   |
| A. The consolidated return regulations require<br>the accounting for product liability expenses<br>to occur first at the separate entity level .....   | 19   |
| B. Petitioner is not entitled to the product<br>liability loss deductions that it claims in this<br>case .....   | 29   |
| Conclusion .....   | 42   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Amtel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 598 (1994),<br>aff’d, 59 F.3d 181 (Fed. Cir. 1995) ..... | 6, 7, 18, 22, 24, 26 |
| <i>Charles Ilfeld Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 292 U.S. 62<br>(1934) .....                                       | 29                   |
| <i>Chrono Plate, Inc., In re</i> , 614 F.2d 990 (5th Cir.<br>1980) .....                                   | 38-39                |

## IV

| Cases—Continued:  | Page                              |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <i>First Chicago NBD Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 135 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... | 30                                |
| <i>Gottesman &amp; Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 77 T.C. 1149 (1981) .....              | 39                                |
| <i>H Enters. Int’l, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 105 T.C. 71 (1995) .....             | 39                                |
| <i>Helvering v. Morgan’s, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934) .....                      | 38                                |
| <i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 503 U.S. 79 (1992) ...                       | 35                                |
| <i>Internet Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 209 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2000) .....          | 37, 38                            |
| <i>Interstate Transit Lines v. Commissioner</i> , 319 U.S. 590 (1943) .....         | 35                                |
| <i>Lisbon Shops, Inc. v. Koehler</i> , 353 U.S. 382 (1957) .....                    | 14                                |
| <i>Moline Props., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943) .....              | 38                                |
| <i>National Muffler Dealers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979) .....  | 28                                |
| <i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967) .....                         | 28                                |
| <i>United States v. Foster Lumber Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 32 (1976) .....                | 14                                |
| <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1878) .....                            | 28                                |
| <i>Woolford Realty Co. v. Rose</i> , 286 U.S. 319 (1932) ...                        | 12, 13, 24,<br>25, 28, 31, 35, 41 |

### Statutes and regulations:

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) .....     | 3, 13, 14, 19     |
| § 11(a) .....                               | 2, 3, 13, 38      |
| § 162 .....                                 | 9, 16, 17         |
| § 172 .....                                 | <i>passim</i>     |
| § 172(b) .....                              | 23, 28            |
| § 172(b)(1)(A) (1988) .....                 | 3, 14, 17, 18, 19 |
| § 172(b)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 1998) .....        | 14                |
| § 172(b)(1)(B) (1988) .....                 | 14                |
| § 172(b)(1)(C) .....                        | 3                 |
| § 172(b)(1)(E) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) ..... | 31                |
| § 172(b)(1)(I) (1988) .....                 | 3, 5, 14          |

V

| Statutes and regulations—Continued:              | Page                           |
|--|--------------------------------|
| § 172(b)(2) .....                                | 14                             |
| § 172(c) .....                                   | 14                             |
| § 172(f) .....                                   | 3, 37                          |
| § 172(h)(4)(C) (1994 & Supp. IV 1988) .....      | 31                             |
| § 172(j) (1988) .....                            | 12, 19, 28, 31, 32, 33, 40, 41 |
| § 172(j)(1) (1988) .....                         | 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 29, 32      |
| § 172(j)(2) (1988) .....                         | 15, 34                         |
| § 172(j)(2)(A) (1988) .....                      | 29                             |
| § 247 .....                                      | 22                             |
| § 860E(a)(2) (1994 & Supp. IV 1988) .....        | 31                             |
| § 860J(d) (Supp. IV 1988) .....                  | 31                             |
| § 922 .....                                      | 22                             |
| § 1231 .....                                     | 22                             |
| § 1501 .....                                     | 2, 4, 20                       |
| § 1502 .....                                     | <i>passim</i>                  |
| § 1503(a) .....                                  | 20                             |
| § 1504(a)(1)(A) .....                            | 20, 30                         |
| § 6110(k)(3) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....        | 36                             |
| § 7701(a)(1) .....                               | 30                             |
| § 7701(a)(14) .....                              | 30                             |
| Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-34, |                                |
| § 1082(a)(1)-(2), 111 Stat. 950 .....            | 14                             |
| Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):                         |                                |
| Section 1.1502 (1986) .....                      | 2                              |
| Section 1.1502-1(e) (1986) .....                 | 6                              |
| Section 1.1502-6(a) (1986) .....                 | 30                             |
| Section 1.1502-11 (1986) .....                   | 23, 36                         |
| Section 1.1502-11(a) (1986) .....                | 21                             |
| Section 1.1502-12 (1986) .....                   | 5, 21, 25, 34, 36, 39          |
| Section 1.1502-12(a) (1986) .....                | 26, 40                         |
| Section 1.1502-12(a)-(n) (1986) .....            | 23                             |
| Section 1.1502-12(j) (1986) .....                | 22                             |
| Section 1.1502-12(l) (1986) .....                | 22                             |
| Section 1.1502-12(q) (1986) .....                | 21                             |
| Section 1.1502-21 (1986) .....                   | 22, 39                         |
| Section 1.1502-21(a) (1986) .....                | 23, 33                         |

## VI

| Regulations—Continued:  | Page              |
|---|-------------------|
| Section 1.1502-21(b) (1986) .....   | 23                |
| Section 1.1502-21(f) (1986) .....   | 23, 27            |
| Section 1.1502-79 (1986) .....  | 41                |
| Section 1.1502-79(a) (1986) .....   | 25                |
| Section 1.1502-79(a)(3) (1986) .....  | 6-7, 8, 26, 41    |
| Section 1.1502-79A .....  | 24, 28            |
| Section 1.1502-79A(a)(1) .....  | 25                |
| Section 1.1502-79A(a)(13) .....   | 25, 26, 27        |
| Section 1.1502-80(a) .....  | 2, 37, 38, 39, 40 |
| <br>Miscellaneous:  |                   |
| 124 Cong. Rec. 34,733 (1978) .....  | 15, 32            |
| 56 Fed. Reg. 4229 (1991) .....  | 36                |
| Priv. Ltr. Rul. 88-16-002 (Dec. 31, 1987) .....   | 36                |
| Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, 96th Cong., 1st Sess.,<br><i>General Explanation of the Revenue Act of 1978</i><br><i>(H.R. 13511, 95th Cong., Pub. L. No. 95-600) (1979) .....</i> | 15                |
| Tech. Adv. Mem. 97-15-002 (Apr. 11, 1997) .....   | 36                |
